GVSU, how their experiences on and off campus were similar or different, and for 

additional comments on respondents’ personal experiences and thoughts.11 

The first of the three questions asked respondents to what extent they experienced a sense 

of belonging or community at GVSU. Four thousand three hundred two (4,302) people 

answered this question. Several people indicated they felt a very strong sense of 

community and attachment to the University. Others said they did not necessarily feel 

11    The complete survey is available in Appendix C.

[...]

sense of belonging than did many traditional students. 

One of the open-ended items queried, “Are your experiences on campus different than 

those you experience in the community surrounding campus? If so, how are these 

experiences different?” Three thousand three hundred fifty-four (3,354) people answered 

the question. While a number of respondents said they had similar experiences on and off 

campus, the majority of those who responded to this question described the differences 

between their experiences at Grand Valley State University and in Allendale or Grand

[...]

that Allendale was a very “conservative, White, and Christian” area, and that Grand 

Rapids and Grand Valley offered more diversity. 

One of the open-ended items allowed respondents to elaborate on any of their survey 

responses, further describe their experiences, or offer additional thoughts about climate 

issues. One thousand four hundred seventy-seven (1,477) respondents offered a wide 

range of comments. A few individuals applauded Grand Valley for promoting diversity 

and inclusion and gave examples of the positive steps they have seen. A number of other 

respondents were concerned that “overemphasizing diversity” was a form of “reverse

[...]

project design, examining respondents’ personal campus experiences, their perceptions of 

the campus climate, and their perceptions of the Grand Valley’s institutional actions, 

including administrative policies and academic initiatives regarding diversity issues and 

concerns on campus.   

Description of the Sample19 

Seven thousand five hundred seventy-one (7,571) surveys were returned for a 28.9% 

response rate. The sample and population figures, chi-square analyses, and response rates 

are presented in Table 1.  

The sample has a significantly greater proportion of females and a smaller proportion of

[...]

comparison with 19% of White employees (n = 226), have seriously considered leaving 

Grand Valley because of the climate. Additionally, 28% of sexual minority employees (n 

= 26) and 20% of heterosexual employee respondents (n = 252) have seriously thought of 

leaving the institution. 

One hundred fifty-six (156) faculty members answered the question, “When did you 

consider leaving?” Their answers ranged from specific years (e.g., 1988, 2004, “last 

year”), to “after contract reviews,” to “before the tenure decision” or “right after I got 

tenure,” to “frequently.” One hundred fifty (150) staff members answered the same 

questions and responded similarly to the faculty. Some gave specific years, others said, 

“after serving on a search committee,” “recently,” “prior to same sex benefits” or “all the 

time.”  

Two hundred ninety-one (291) employee respondents described the reasons they 

considered leaving Grand Valley and why they stayed. Many employees who considered 

leaving did so due to “hostile work environment,” “climate and workload,” “problems in 

the department,” “senior administration,” “interesting job offer,” and “pay is not equal.”